
A DIRECTORY OF MIGRANT SERVICE
AGENCIES IN MICHIGAN

Compiled by
Dr. Anne M. Santiago
Seton Hall University

Institute Research Report #4
January 1990

Note: This directory of migrant service agencies in Michigan was
compiled by the author as part of the Institute's research on the
contributions, characteristics, needs and services of and for
Michigan's migrant and seasonal agricultural workers.  (see Institute
Research Report #1, Migrant and Seasonal Workers in Michigan's
Agriculture.  November, 1989)  The Institute acknowledges that the
directory is by no means a complete list of organizations helpful to
migrant farm workers in the State, but only a list of information
available at the time of the above mentioned study.  Furthermore, the
Institute disclaims responsibility for the performance of the entities
listed herein.  This directory is to be used for reference purposes
only, and is not to be considered an endorsement of the agencies
listed.  Additions and/or corrections are welcomed.  Please submit your
information to:

Dr. Richard Navarro, Director
Julian Samora Research Institute

513 Erickson Hall
Michigan State University
East Lansing, MI  48824

About the Compiler: Dr. Santiago is a professor in the Department of
Sociology and Anthropology at Seton Hall University.  She is currently
on leave from Seton Hall and a visiting professor at Michigan State, as
well as a research associate of the Julian Samora Institute.  Partial
funding for this project was provided by Michigan Economics for Human
Development, Inc., Lansing, Michigan.



MIGRANT SERVICES AGENCY DIRECTORY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.  Listing by Alphabetical Order Page  1

2.  Listing by Types of Services Provided Page 42

3.  Listing by Region                             Page 44



  ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF AGENCIES

1

Name of Agency: Allegan County Resource Development Committee

Address: 323 Water
     Allegan, MI  49010

Telephone: (616) 673-5472

Director: Edward Hillary

Contact Person: Joan Cornell

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Allegan Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Nutrition Services, Emergency

Assistance, Head Start, Weatherization, Senior
Citizen Services, Food Pantry, Clothing Bank.

2

Name of Agency:     American Red Cross

Address: 89 W. 11th Street
Holland, MI  49423

Telephone: (616) 396-6545

Contact Person: Norma Vargas

Eligibility
Requirements: Migrant and seasonal farmworkers

Service Area: Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Health Care, Substance Abuse Counseling,

Information/Referral, Migrant AIDS Education
Prevention.

3

Name of Agency: Bangor Family Health Care Center

Address: 308 Charles Street
Bangor, MI  49013

Telephone: (616) 427-7967

Service Area: Van Buren Co.

Services



Provided: Health Care

4
772772
Name of Agency: Belding Community Child Care Center

Address: 315 W. Washington
Belding, MI  48809

Telephone: (616) 794-2531

Contact Person: Sue Berdan

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients, 2 1/2 to 12 yrs. old

Service Area: Ionia, Kent, Montcalm Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Day Care, Health Care, Nutrition

Services, Transportation

5

Name of Agency: Bishop's Committee for Migrants

Address: 215 N. Westridge  P.O. Box 949

Telephone: (616) 349-8714

Director: Rev. Rober Slickinger

Contact Person: Sister Rosemary Tierney, S.S.J.

Eligibility
Requirements: People in need, have to be referred

Service Area: Allegan, Barry, Berrien, Branch, Calhoun, Cass,
Kalamazoo, St. Joseph, Van Buren Co.

Services
Provided: Family and Individual Counseling, Emergency



Assistance, Religious Services

6

Name of Agency: Bussard & Sielski

Address: 234 1/2 Washington
Grand Haven, MI  49417

Telephone: (616) 842-5210

Contact Person: Phillip Sielski

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Legal Services, Information/Referral

7

Name of Agency: Called Someone Concerned--Crisis Walk-in Center

Address: 155 N. Main Street
Adrian, MI  49221
(517) 263-6737

Contact Person: Nelda Torres

Service Area: Lenawee Co.

Services
Provided: Counseling, Substance Abuse, Shelter,

Information/Referral

8

Name of Agency: Casa de la Paz

Address: 1935 Plainfield, N.E.
Grand Rapids, MI  49507

Telephone: (616) 364-0845 or (616) 459-8223

Director: Peter Matchinsky



Contact Person: Molly Blakely

Eligibility
Requirements: Homeless families

Service Area: Kent Co.

Services
Provided: Nutrition Services, Housing, Information/Referral

9

Name of Agency: Catholic Human Development

Address: 117 Maple, S.E.
Grand Rapids, MI  49503

Telephone: (616) 459-8223

Director: Peter Matchinsky

Contact Person: Robert Schultz

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Ionia, Kent, Lake, Mason, Montcalm, Muskegon,
Newaygo, Oceana, Osceola, Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Nutrition Services, Family and Individual Counseling,

Job Placement, Financial Assistance, Housing
Emergency Assistance, Information/Referral,
Immigration

10

Name of Agency: Catholic Social Services of Lenawee County

Address: 307 E. Church Street
Adrian, MI  49221

Telephone: (517) 263-2191

Contact Person: Julie Laser



Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Lenawee Co.

Services
Provided: Education, Substance Abuse Counseling, Nutrition

Services, Family and Individual Counseling, Migrant
Mobile Unit, Information/Referral

11

Name of Agency: Catholic Social Services of Muskegon

Address: 1095 Third Street
Muskegon, MI 49441

Telephone: (616) 726-5556

Director: Robert Mills

Contact Person: Marta Ruiz

Eligibility
Requirements: Persons 60+ yrs. old

Service Area: Muskegon Co.

Services
Provided: Job Counseling, Individual Counseling, Outreach,

Translation, Immigration, Information/Referral

12

Name of Agency: Child Development Center

Address: 600 W. Michigan Avenue
Augusta, MI  49012

Telephone: (616) 731-4411

Director: Alyssa Konkel

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients, 2 wks to 12 yrs. old

Service Area:  Kalamazoo Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Day Care, Health Care



13

Name of Agency: Community Action Agency of Lenawee County

Address: 848 Hoch Avenue
Adrian, MI  49221

Telephone: (517) 263-7861

Director: Arnold Golembieski

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income persons

Service Area: Lenawee Co.

Services
Provided: Health Care, Nutrition Services, Financial

Assistance, Emergency Assistance,
Information/Referral

14

Name of Agency: Community Action House

Address: 345 W. 14th Street
Holland, MI  49423

Telephone: (616) 392-2368

Director: Gary Mell

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income residents

Service Area: Allegan, Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Nutrition Services, Emergency Assistance,

Information/Referral

15

Name of Agency: Cristo Rey Community Center



Address: 1717 N. High Street
Lansing, MI  48906

Telephone: (517) 372-4700

Director: Tony Benavides

Contact Person: Sister Jean O'Conner

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Clinton, Eaton, Ingham Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Day Care, Health Care, Substance Abuse

Counseling, Nutrition Services, Family and Individual
Counseling, Job Training, Job Counseling, Job
Placement, Financial Assistance, Emergency
Assistance, Information/Referral, Translation,
Handicap Program, Migrant Summer Program

16

Name of Agency: Croton Day Care Center

Address: 5764 Division
Newaygo, MI  49337

Telephone: (616) 652-6611

Director: Shirley Rose

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income, migrant and seasonal farmworkers,
2 wks. to 12 yrs. old

Service Area: Kent, Newaygo, Oceana Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Day Care, Health Care, Nutrition

Services, Information/Referral, Transportation

17

Name of Agency: Catholic Family Services

Address: 1819 Gull Road
Kalamazoo, MI  49001

Telephone: (616) 381-9800

Director: Francis Denny

Contact Person: Valerie Way

Eligibility



Requirements: Varies according to program

Service Area: Barry, Branch, Calhoun, Cass, Kalamazoo, Van    

Services
Provided: Health Care, Substance Abuse Counseling, Nutrition

Services, Family and Individual Counseling, Job
Counseling, Financial Assistance, Housing, Emergency
Assistance, Information/Referral, Adoptions, Foster
Care, Residential Center for Pregnant Teens

18

Name of Agency: Catholic Social Services, Refugee Services

Address: 233 N. Walnut Street
Lansing, MI  48933

Telephone: (517) 484-1010

Director: Patricia Hepp

Eligibility
Requirements: Persons in need, refugees

Service Area: Clinton, Eaton, Genesee, Hillsdale, Ingham
Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Health Care, Substance Abuse Counseling,

Nutrition Services, Family and Individual Counseling,
Job Training, Job Counseling, Job Placement,
Financial Assistance, Emergency Assistance,
Immigration, Information/Referral

19

Name of Agency: Eight-CAP, Inc. (Gratiot Co)

Address: 300 Republic Avenue
Alina, MI  48801

Telephone: (517) 463-6255

Director: Steve Thomas

Contact Person: Rebecca Garcia

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Gratiot Co.

Services
Provided: Day Care, Nutrition Services, Individual Counseling,

Job Training, Job Counseling, Job Placement,
Financial Assistance, Housing, Emergency Assistance,
Tax Service, Information/Referral



20

Name of Agency: Eight-CAP Inc. (Ionia Co.)

Address: 108 E. Washington
Ionia, MI  48846

Telephone: (616) 527-1360

Contact Person: Reba Priest

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Ionia Co.

Services
Provided: Day Care, Nutrition Services, Individual Counseling,

Job Training, Job Counseling, Job Placement,
Financial Assistance, Housing, Emergency Assistance,
Weatherization, Information/Referral

21

Name of Agency: Eight-CAP Inc. (Isabella Co)

Address: 117 Franklin
Mt. Pleasant, MI  48858

Telephone: (517) 772-0110

Contact Person: Cheryl Lombard

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Isabella Co.

Services
Provided: Nutrition Services, Emergency Assistance,

Information/Referral, Weatherization

22

Name of Agency: Eight-CAP Inc. (Montcalm Co)

Address: 904 Oak Drive (Turk Lake)
Greenville, MI  48838

Telephone: (616) 754-9315

Contact Person: Steve Thomas



Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Montcalm Co.

Services
Provided: Nutrition Services, Job Training, Financial

Assistance, Emergency Assistance,
Information/Referral, Transportation, Weatherization

23

Name of Agency: El Centro - Catholic Social Services of 
Muskegon

Address: 535 Michigan Avenue
Holland, MI  49423

Telephone: (616) 396-3391

Director: Robert Mills

Contact Person: Francis Gamez

Eligibility
Requirements: Hispanic individuals

Service Area: Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Health Care, Substance Abuse, Counseling, Family and

Individual Counseling, Information/Referral, Mental
Health Services

24

Name of Agency: Five-CAP Inc.

Address: 302 N. Main
Scottville, MI  49454

Telephone: (616) 757-3785

Director: Mary Trucks

Contact Person: Joe Faher

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals



Service Area: Lake, Manistee, Mason, Newaygo Co.

Services
Provided: Day Care, Nutrition Services, Job Counseling,

Financial Assistance, Emergency Assistance,
Information/Referral, Senior Citizen Program,
Transportation, Weatherization

25

Name of Agency: Expanded Nutrition Program

Address: 202 Wills House
Michigan State University
East Lansing, MI  48824

Telephone: (517) 353-9102

Director: Barbara Mutch

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income families

Service Area: Bay, Berrien, Emmet, Genessee, Ingham, Iron,
Kalamazoo, Kent, Macomb, Marquette, Muskegon,
Oakland, Saginaw, St. Clair, Sanilac, Wayne Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Nutrition Services

26

Name of Agency: Good Samitaritarian Housing Center

Address: 2889 Aero Park Drive
Traverse City, MI  49684

Telephone: (616) 922-4890

Contact Person: Crystal Feeney

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Antrim, Benzie, Grand Traverse, Kalkaska, Leelanaw,
Manistee Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Nutrition Services, Family and

Individual Counseling, Job Training, Job Counseling,
Job Placement, Housing, Emergency Assistance,
Information/Referral

27



Name of Agency: Guadalupe Center

Address: 1619 Broadway Street
Bay City, MI  48708

Telephone: (517) 894-0661

Director: Maria Cebeda

Eligibility
Requirements: Hispanics and those in need

Service Area: Bay Co.

Services
Provided: Nutrition Services, Family and Individual Counseling,

Emergency Assistance, Information/Referral, Senior
Citizens Program

28

Name of Agency: Health Delivery Inc.

Address: 3605 Davenport
Saginaw, MI  48602

Telephone: (517) 792-8751 or (517) 755-0316

Director: David Gamez

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income, migrant and seasonal farmworkers

Service Area: Arenac, Bay, Gratiot, Huron, Ionia, Isabella, Lapeer,
Lenawee, Monroe, Montcalm, Saginaw, St. Clair,
Sanilac, Tuscola

Services
Provided: Health Care, Emergency Assistance,

Information/Referral

HEALTH DELIVERY INC. SATTELITE CENTERS

28a.Gratiot Mobile Unit 31. Lapeer Clinic
Alger Rd. St. John's Catholic Church 

Ithaca, MI 48847 883 Capac Road
(517) 792-8751 Allenton, MI 48002



(313)395-230

28b.Washtenaw Mobile Site 32.Montcalm Clinic  

Esch Rd. 413 N. Franklin St

Manchester, MI 48158 Greenville, MI 48838
(517) 792-6751

29.Bayside Health
33.Monroe Clinic

820 S. Huron Rd. M-13 Hwy 1575 W. Temperance Rd.
Linwood, MI 48634 Temperance, MI

182
(517) 697-4413 (313)

7-3111

30.James St. Community Health Center
34.Sanilac Migrant Ministry

1522 James St. 56
xington Ave.
Saginaw, MI 48601 Sandusky, MI

471
(517) 755-0316

35.Tuscola Clinic
Highland Pines School
1381 Cleaver Rd.
Caco, MI
(517) 673-5200

36

Name of Agency: Hispanic Center of Western Michigan

Address: 560 Hall Street, S.W.
Grand Rapids, MI  49503

Telephone: (616) 452-4010

Director: Maria Marinos Idsinga

Contact Person: Alberto Macias

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Allegan, Ionia, Kent, Montcalm, Newaygo, Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Health Care, Job Training, Job Counseling, Job Placement,

Information/Referral, Translation
37

Name of Agency: Hispanic Community Agency

Address: 301 N. Farragut, G.I. Forum Building
Bay City, MI  48708

Telephone: (517) 892-6605



Director: Beth Sowulewski

Eligibility
Requirements: Persons 60+ yrs. old

Service Area: Arenac, Bay Co.

Services
Provided: Nutrition Services, Information/Referral,

Translation, Transportation

38

Name of Agency: Hispanic Counseling Services

Address: 301 N. Farragut, G.I. Forum Building
Bay City, MI  48708

Telephone: (517) 892-3040

Contact Person: Larry Kozlowski

Eligibility
Requirements: Hispanic indivduals

Service Area: Arenac, Bay Co.

Services
Provided: Family and Individual Counseling,Information/Referral

39

Name of Agency: Hispanic Service Center

Address: 149 Almont Avenue
Imlay City, MI  48444

Telephone: (313) 724-3665

Director: Maricela Anooshah

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Lapeer, Macomb, St. Clair, Sanilac Co.

Services



Provided: Educational, Health Care, Substance Abuse Counseling,
Nutrition Services, Family and Individual Counseling,
Job Counseling, Job Placement, Emergency Assistance,
Information/Referral, Senior Citizens Program,
Transportation, Translation

40

Name of Agency: Holland City Mission

Address: 166 S. River Avenue
Holland, MI  49423

Telephone: (616) 396-2200

Contact Person: Sandy Houston

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Allegan, Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Day Care, Substance Abuse Counseling, Nutrition

Services, Family and Individual Counseling, Housing,
Emergency Assistance, Information/Referral, Religious
Services

41

Name of Agency: Ida Migrant Program

Address: 9144 Lewis Avenue
Temperance, MI  48182

Telephone: (313) 847-3460

Director: Maria Hofbauer

Eligibility
Requirements: Migrant farm worker children,

2 wks. to 8 yrs. old

Service Area: Monroe Co.

Services
Provided: Day Care, Health Care, Nutrition Services,

Information/Referral, Transportation

42



Name of Agency: Johnson Child Care Development Center Inc.

Address: 615 S. Dalrymple
Albion, MI  49224

Telephone: (517) 629-9550

Director: Mary Lueken

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients, 3 mos. to 13 yrs. old

Service Area: Calhoun, Jackson Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Day Care, Health Care, Nutrition

Services, Information/Referral

43

Name of Agency: Latin American Affairs Office, Diocese of Saginaw

Address: 716 N. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI  48602

Telephone: (517) 755-4477

Director: Gilberto Guevara

Contact Person: Irene Silva-Huerta

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients not receiving public assistance

Service Area: Arenac, Bay, Clare, Gladwin, Gratiot, Huron,
Isabella, Midland, Saginaw, Sanilac, Tuscola Co.

Services
Provided: Family Counseling, Job Counseling, Emergency

Assistance, Information/Referral, Translation,
Immigration

44

Name of Agency: Latin American Family Services

Address: 412 Century Lane
Holland, MI  49423

Telephone: (616) 396-2301

Director: Dan Diepenhorst



Contact Person: Jenny Morales

Eligibility
Requirements: Hispanic individuals

Service Area: Allegan, Muskegon, Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Substance Abuse Counseling, Family and

Individual Counseling, Information/Referral,
Outreach, Transportation, Translation

45

Name of Agency: League of Catholic Women and Men

Address: Bay County Mexican Apostolate
Bay City, MI 48708

Telephone: (517) 684-3969

Contact Person: Rolann Hebert

Eligibility
Requirements: Migrant farmworkers

Service Area: Bay Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Health Care, Nutrition Services,

Individual Counseling, Job Placement, Financial
Assistance, Housing, Emergency Assistance,
Information/Referral

 
46

Name of Agency: Legal Aide of Central Michigan

Address: 300 N. Washington Square, Suite 311
Lansing, MI  48933

Telephone: (517) 485-5411 or 1-800-968-4445

Contact Person: Sally Backofen

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Ingham Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Legal Services, Information/Referral



47

Name of Agency: Legal Services of Eastern Michigan

Address: 547 S. Saginaw
Flint, MI  48502

Telephone: (313) 234-2621

Director: Edward Hoort

Contact Person: Terri Stangl

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Arenac, Bay, Clare, Genesee, Gladwin, Gratiot,
Isabella, Lapeer, Midland, Saginaw Co.

Services
Provided: Legal Services, Information/Referral, Educational

48

Name of Agency: Legal Services of Southeastern Michigan, Inc.

Address: 105 E. Front St. Suite 201
Monroe, MI 48161

Telephone: (313) 241-8310  (517) 263-0850

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Lenawee, Monroe, Washtenaw, Wayne Co.

Services
Provided: Legal Services

49

Name of Agency: Michigan Catholic Conference



Address: 505 N. Capitol
Lansing, MI  48933

Telephone: (517) 372-9310

Contact Person: Sally Whelan

Eligibility
Requirements: Available to dioceses in Michigan

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Educational, Information/Referral, Advocacy

50

Name of Agency: Michigan Department of Civil Rights

Address: 333 S. Capitol Avenue
Town Center Building, Suite 290
Lansing, MI  48913

Telephone: (517) 335-4026

Contact Person: Juan Castillo

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Receives and investigates civil rights complaints

Satellite Offices

51.221 E. Roosevelt 53.1125 E. Union
Battle Creek, MI 49014 Flint, MI 48502
(616) 694-7913 (313)

235-4653

52.242 Pipestone St. 54.301 E. Louis
B. Glick Benton Harbor, MI 49022

Jackson, MI 49201
(616) 925-7044 (517)

788-9550

55

Name of Agency: Michigan Department of
Education, Hispanic



Education

Address: P.O. Box 30008
Lansing, MI

48909

Telephone: (517) 373-3261

Director: Antonio Flores

Eligibility
Requirements: Variable according to

program, project

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Policy Analysis, Advocacy,

Research and Development

56

Name of Agency: Michigan Department of
Education, Migrant
Education

Address: P.O. Box 30008
Lansing, MI 48909

Telephone: (517) 373-0161

Director: Sara Magana-Shubel

Contact Person: Director of local school
district

Eligibility
Requirements: Migrant children (0-21

yrs.) serviced by local
school districts

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Educational. Individual

school districts also
provice Health Care,
Nutrition Services, Day
Care,
Information/Referral,
Transportation

MIGRANT EDUCATION-LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS

57.Almont Community Schools 67.Coloma Comm. Schools
401 Church St. P.O. Box 550
Almont, MI 48003 Coloma, MI  49038
(313) 798-3644 (616) 468-2415



58.Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona 68.Coopersville Area Pub. Sch.
Alpena, MI  49707 Coopersville, MI  49404
(517) 354-3101 (616) 837-8188

59.Auburn Western High School 69.Crosswell-Lexington School
500 W. Midland Rd. 15 S. Howard
Auburn, MI  48611 Crosswell, MI  48422
(517) 662-7791 (313) 679-2790

60.Bay City Public School 70.Detroit School District
910 N. Walnut St. 5057 Woodward Ave.
Bay City, MI  48706 Detroit, MI  48202
(517) 686-9700 (313) 494-1075

61.Beecher Comm. Schools 71.Dowagiac Union Schools
1020 W. Coldwater Rd. Sr. Lakes School M-152
Flint, MI  48505 Dowagiac, MI  49047
(313) 785-4731 (616) 424-3101

62.Belding Community Ed. 72.Eaton Rapids Public Schools
315 W. Washington 501 King Street
Belding, MI  48809 Eaton Rapids, MI  48827
(616) 794-1570 (517) 663-2571

63.Berrien Springs Public Schools 73.Eau Claire Public Schools
One Sylvester Avenue W. Main Street
Berrien Springs, MI  49103 Eau Claire, MI 49111
(616) 473-1237 (616) 461-6191

64.Blissfield Comm. Schools 74.Fennville Public Schools
630 Lane St. North Maple St.
Blissfield, MI  49228 Fennville, MI  49408
(517) 486-2205 (616) 561-6471

65.Central Elementary School 75.Flint Community Schools
605 West Fifth Street 923 E. Kearsley Street
Pinconning, MI  48650 Flint, MI  48502
(517) 879-2301 (313) 762-6770

66.Clinton County, ISD 76.Grand Haven Public Schools
4179 S. U.S. 27 1415 Beech Tree St.
St. Johns, MI  48879 Grand Haven, MI  49417
(517) 224-8030 (616) 842-0270

77.Grand Rapids Public Schools 87.Leslie Public Schools
143 Bostwick Avenue NE 432 N. Main St
Grand Rapids, MI  49503 Leslie, MI  49251
(616) 243-0592 (517) 589-8200

78.Hannahville Indian Schools 88.Lincoln Elementary School
Route 1 912 N. Burdick St.
Wilson, MI  49896 Kalamazoo, MI  49007



(906) 466-2556 (616) 384-0481

79.Hart Public Schools 89.Manchester Comm. Schools
300 Johnson St. 405 Ann Arbor St.
Hart, MI  49420 Manchester, MI  48158
(616) 873-5691 (313) 428-8321

80.Hartford Public Schools 90.Montcalm Area Career Center
P.O. Box 158 1550 W. Sidney Rd.
Hartford, MI  49057 Sidney, MI  48885
(616) 621-2441 (517) 328-6621

81.Holland Public Schools 91.Montcalm Area, ISD
Bilingual Migrant Office Region IV Mig.

. Program
96 W. 15th St. 621 New St
Holland, MI  49423 P.O. Box 367
(616) 392-6362 Stanton, MI  48888
(517) 831-5262

82.Ida Public Schools 92.Muskegon Public Schools
7900 Ida St, 349 Webster Ave.
Ida, MI  48140 Muskegon, MI  49440
(313) 269-3110 (616) 722-1602

83.Kalamzoo Public Schools 93.Newaygo Public Schools
1220 Howard St. 360 South Mill St.
Kalamzoo, MI  49008 Newaygo, MI  49337
(616) 384-0155 (616) 652-1649

84.Kent City Comm. Schools 94.North Central
341 N. Main St. US 2-41
Kent City, MI  49330 Powers, MI  49874-0601
(616) 678-4680 (906) 498-7737

85.Lansing Migrant Ed. Program 95.North Elementary
1717 North High St. 400 E. Arcada
Lansing, MI  48906 Ithaca, MI  48847
(517) 374-4250 (517) 875-3517

86.Lansing School District 96.Northwestern Elementary
519 W. Kalamazoo 400 Dexter Rd.
Lansing, MI  48933 Eaton Rapids, MI  48827
(517) 374-4082 (517) 663-2571

97.Pinconning Area Schools 103.Stockbridge Comm. Schools
210 N. Libby St. 100 Price Dr.
Pinconning, MI  48650 Stockbridge, MI  49285
(517) 879-4556 (517) 851-7735

98.Reese Public Schools 104.Traverse Bay ISD
9535 Center St. 701 S. Elmwood
Reese, MI  48757 Traverse City, MI  49648
(517) 868-9864 (616) 946-6660



99.Rudyard Area Schools 105.Van Buren ISD
Second & Williams Sts. 701 S. Paw Paw
Rudyard, MI  49780 Lawrence, MI  49064
(906) 478-3771 (616) 674-8901

100.St. Charles Comm. Schools. 106.Watervliet Public Schools
891 W. Walnut St. East Red Arrow Highway
St. Charles, MI  48655 Watervliet, MI  49098
(517) 865-9961 (616) 463-4221

101.St. Johns Migrant Ed. 107.West Elementary School
4179 South US 27 812 Washington Blvd.
St. Johns, MI  48879 Lake ODessa, MI  48849
(517) 224-8030 (616) 374-8842

102.Saginaw City Sch. District 108.Western School District
550 Millard St. 1400 S. Dearing Rd.
Saginaw, MI  48607 Parma, MI  49269
(517) 776-0200 (517) 531-5327

109

Name of Agency: Michigan Department of Public Health, Bureau of Community
Services

Address: 3423 N. Logan
P.O. Box 30195
Lansing, MI  48909

Telephone: (517) 335-8898



Contact Person: Shirley Harding

Eligibility
Requirements: Works with migrant health clinics

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Health Care

110

Name of Agency: Michigan Department of Health, Shelter Environment Section

Address: 3500 N. Logan
P.O. Box 30035
Lansing, MI 48909

Telephone: (517) 335-8293

Contact Person: Marvin G. Johansen

Eligibility
Requirements: Works with farmers and migrant farmworkers

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Migrant Labor Camp Licensing, Housing Inspections

Satellite Offices

111.301 East Michigan 112.1897 N. Perry St.
Paw Paw, MI 49079 Pontiac, MI 48055
(616) 657-6113 (313) 373-8883

113

Name of Agency: Michigan Department of Social Services, Office of Migrant
Services

Address: 300 S. Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 30037

Lansing, MI  48909

Telephone: (517) 373-3567

Director: Manuel Gonzalez

Contact Person: Contact director of each county office



Eligibility
Requirements: Low income migrant farmworkers

Service Area: Statewide, offices are in each county

Services
Provided: Day Care, Substance Abuse Counseling, Financial Assistance,

Emergency Assistance

114

Name of Agency: Michigan Economics for Human Development

Address: 3186 Pine Tree Road
Lansing, MI  48911

Telephone: (517) 394-4110

Director: Manuel Garcia

Contact Person: Contact directors of satellite offices

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Educational, Day Care, Health Care, Job Training, Job

Counseling, Job Placement, Housing, Emergency Assistance,
Information/Referral, Commodity Food Distribution, Home
Repair, Weatherization, WIC

MICHIGAN ECONOMICS FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT - SATELLITE OFFICES

115.610 French St. 120.410 E. Grand River Ave.
Adrian, MI 49221 Lansing, MI 48906
(517) 265-3300 (517) 482-5571

116.7428 Hough Rd. 121.201 E. Ash St.
Almont, MI 48003 Mason, MI 48854
(313) 798-3419 (517) 394-4110

117.114 S. Tuscola Rd. M-15 Hwy 122.Amor De Ninos
Bay City, MI 48708 281 North St.
(517) 894-1095 Benton Harbor, MI 49022

(616) 944-1492



118.617 Bridge N.W. 123.Migrant Head Start
Grand Rapids, MI 49504 3922 Naomi Rd.
(616) 454-8904 Sudus, MI 49126

(616) 926-2454

119.355 East Kalamazoo 124.Migrant Day Care
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 Resurrection of Our Lord
(616) 343-7113 Catholic Church

423 W. Cedar St.
Standish, MI 48658
(517) 894-1095

125.Mundo Feliz Learning Center
    701 South Paw Paw
    Lawrence, MI 49064
    (616) 674-8091

126

Name of Agency: Michigan Employment Security Commission

Address: 7310 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI  48202

Telephone: (313) 876-5283 / (313) 876-5304

Contact Person: Walter D. Sullivan, Chief
David Figgs, MSFW Advocate

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Job Training, Job Counseling, Job Placement,



Information/Referral, Advocacy

MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
 COMMISSION - SATELLITE OFFICES

127.1374 S. Main St. 139.307 South Court St.
    Adrian, MI 49221 Lapeer, MI 48446

(517) 263-0441 (313) 664-4270

128.40 Cook Dr. 140.251 N. Telegraph Rd.
Bad Axe, MI 48413 Monroe, MI 48161
(517) 269-6439 (313) 241-1771

129.228 S. Washington 141.35209 Gratiot Ave.
Bay City, MI 48709 Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(517) 894-2981 (313) 791-2930

130.215 Colfax 142.2644 Peck St.
Benton Harbor, MI 49022 Muskegon, MI 49443
(616) 925-1118 (616) 739-8900

131.1401 Cleaver Rd. 143.510 Tenth St.



Caro, MI  48723 Port Huron, MI 48060
(517) 673-7787 (313) 982-8533

132.223 South Front St. 144.2885 Bay Road
Dowagiac, MI 49047 Saginaw, MI 48603
(616) 782-2154

133.5 E. Main Street 145.950 Bailey St.
Grant, MI 49327 South Haven, MI 49090
(616) 834-5639 (313) 637-1145

134.919 W. Washington 146.8221 Fruitridge Ave.
Greenville, MI 48838 Sparta, MI 49345
(616) 754-9168 (616) 834-5639

135.26 W. Main St. 147.214 E.Michigan Ave.
Hartford, MI 49057 Ypsilanti, MI 48198
(616) 621-3176 (313) 482-1566

136.727 Waverly Rd.
Holland, MI 49423
(616) 396-3581

137.576 N. State St.
Ionia, MI 48846
(616) 527-1900

138.5015 South Cedar
Lansing, MI 48910
(517) 334-6729

148

Name of Agency: Michigan Farmworkers Ministry Coalition

Address: 3301 23rd Street
Detroit, MI  48208

Telephone: (313) 897-3520

Director: Sister Jean Schlicklin

Eligibility
Requirements: Migrant farmworkers

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Information/Referral, Advocacy

149



Name of Agency: Michigan Migrant Legal Assistance Project

Address: 102 S. Mechanic Street
P.O. Box 208
Berrien Springs, MI  49103

Telephone: (616) 471-2819

Director: Gary Gershon

Contact Person: Philip Riley

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income migrant farmworkers

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Legal Services

150

Name of Agency: Michigan Migrant Legal Assistance Project

Address: 49 Monroe Center, Suite 3a
Grand Rapids, MI  49503

Telephone: (616) 454-5055

Director: Gary Gershon

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income migrant farmworkers

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Legal Services



151

Name of Agency: Mid-Michigan District Health Department

Address: 617 N. State Road
Stanton, MI  48888

Telephone: (517) 831-5203

Director: Joseph Lapoff

Contact Person: Mildred Jensen

Eligibility
Requirements: Varies according to program

Service Area: Clinton, Gratiot, Montcalm Co.

Services
Provided: Health Care, Nutrition Services, Information/Referral, WIC

152

Name of Agency: Midwest Migrant Health Information Center

Address: Mt. Carmel Mercy Hospital, Lourdes Building, 
4th Floor

6131 W. Outer Drive
Detroit, MI  48235

Telephone: (517) 482-9543 or (313) 927-7545

Director: Sue Pemberton

Eligibility
Requirements: Migrant farmworkers

Service Area: Ingham, Kent Co.

Services
Provided: Health Care, Camp Health Aide Training Program



153

Name of Agency: Migrant and Rural Community Health Association

Address: 308 Charles Street
P.O. Box 130
Bangor, MI  49013

Telephone: (616) 427-7967

Director: Velma Hendershott

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals in rural areas

Service Area: Berrien, Cass, Kalamazoo, Ottawa, Van Buren Co.

Services
Provided: Health Care

MIGRANT AND RURAL COMMUNITY HEALTH ASSOCIATION-SATELLITE OFFICES

154.Main St. Comm. Health Center 155.Dolores Solis Mem.
92 W. Main St. Health Center
Benton Harbor, MI P.O. Box 397
(616) 925-0078 6270 West Main Street

Eau Claire, MI 49111
(616) 461-6927

156.Holland Migrant Clinic
      285 James St.
      Holland, MI 49424
      (616) 399-0200



157

Name of Agency: Migrant Student Record Transfer System

Address: 621 New Street
P.O. Box 367
Stanton, MI 48888

Telephone: (517) 831-8050

Director: Sara Magana-Shubel, Migrant Education

Contact Person: Betty Brown

Eligibility
Requirements: School districts with migrant children 0-21 yrs. old

Service Area: Statewide

Services
Provided: Provides educational and health data to local school

districts

158

Name of Agency: Northwest Michigan Health Services

Address: 10767 Traverse Highway
Traverse City, MI 49684

Telephone: (616) 947-1112

Director: Dale Reimer

Eligibility
Requirements: Migrant farmworkers

Service Area: Antrim, Benzie, Grand Traverse, Leelanau, Manistee,
Mason, Muskegon, Oceana

Services Provided: Educational, Health Care, Substance Abuse,
Counseling, Nutrition Services, family and Incividual
Counseling, Financial Assistance,
Information/Referral

NORTHWEST MICHIGAN HEALTH SERVICES - SATELLITE OFFICES

159.Manistee Migrant Clinic 160.Shelby Migrant Clinic
110 Washington St. 119 South State St.
Manistee, MI 49660 P.O. Box 158
(616) 723-6203 Shelby, MI 49455

(616) 861-2130



161

Name of Agency: Oceana Community Action

Address: 569 S. State
Shelby, MI  49455

Telephone: (616) 861-5767

Director: Carolyn Reed

Eligibility
Requirements: Local residents

Service Area: Oceana Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Financial Assistance, Emergency

Assistance, Information/Referral

162

Name of Agency: Pullman Health Systems

Address: P.O. Box 153
Pullman, MI  49450

Telephone: (616) 236-5021

Director: Dr. Robert Hendershot

Contact Person: Linda Budnick

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Allegan, Van Buren Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Health Care, Nutrition Services,

Outreach, WIC

163

Name of Agency: Sanilac County Migrant Ministry Center

Address: 56 Lexington Avenue
Sandusky, MI  48471



Telephone: (313) 648-4237

Director: Isabel Sanchez

Eligibility
Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Huron, St. Clair, Snailac, Tuscola Co.

Services
Provided: Health Care, Nutrition Services, Emergency

Assistance, Information/Referral, Translation,
Transportation

164

Name of Agency: SER Jobs for Progress Community Center

Address: 610 French Street
Adrian, MI  49221

Telephone: (517) 263-0242

Director: Dennis Kirkendal

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Lenawee Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Job Training, Job Counseling, Job

Placement, Information/Referral

165

Name of Agency: Spanish Speaking Information Center

Address: 202 East Blvd. Drive, Suite 320
Flint, MI  48503

Telephone: (313) 239-4417

Director: Larry Lopez



Eligibility
Requirements: All Hispanics

Service Area: Genessee and Lapeer Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Health Care, Nutrition Services, Family

and Individual Counseling, Job Training,Job
Counseling, Job Placement, Financial Assistance,
Housing, Emergency Assistance, Information/Referral,
Cultural Arts, Immigration

166

Name of Agency: Sparta Health Center, Inc.

Address: 475 S. State
Sparta, MI  49345

Telephone: (616) 887-8831

Director: Steven A. Smith

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Kent, Muskegon, Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Health Care, Nutrition Services,

Information/Referral, Outreach, AIDS Program, Mobile
Unit

167

Name of Agency: Sterling Area Health Project

Address: 725 E. State St.
Sterling, MI  48659

Telephone: (517) 654-2491

Director: Roger Rushlow

Eligibility



Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Arenac, Bay, Gladwin Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Health Care, Substance Abuse Counseling,

Family and Individual Counseling,
Information/Referral

168

Name of Agency: Van Buren Community Mental Health Services - 
Migrant Project

Address: 209 W. Michigan Avenue
P.O. Box 249

Paw Paw, MI  49079

Telephone: (616) 657-2531

Contact Person: Luis Calderon

Eligibility
Requirements: Migrant farmworkers, other Hispanics

Service Area: Van Buren Co.

Services
Provided: Substance Abuse Counseling, Family and Individual

Counseling, Information/Referral, Translation

169

Name of Agency: VanCasCAP

Address: 488 South Paw Paw
P.O. Box 187

Lawrence, MI  49064

Telephone: (616) 674-3905 or 1-800-672-6971

Director: Jeanette Harkey

Contact Person: Anita Oldham

Eligibility



Requirements: Low income individuals

Service Area: Berrien, Cass, Van Buren Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Nutrition Services, Family and

Individual Counseling, Financial Assistance,
Emergency Assistance, Information/Referral, Senior
Citizen Programs, Weatherization

170

Name of Agency: Via Aurora

Address: 21 W. 16th Street
Holland, MI  49423

Telephone: (616) 392-8245

Director: Rod Lawrence

Contact Person: Tino Reyes

Eligibility
Requirements: All clients

Service Area: Allegan, Ottawa Co.

Services
Provided: Educational, Nutrition Services, Housing, Emergency

Assistance, Information/Referral, Relocation Services



2. LISTING OF AGENCIES BY TYPE OF SERVICE PROVIDED

Type of Service       Agencies providing Service*

Advocacy 49, 55, 114, 126, 148

AIDS Education 2, 44, 114, 167

Day Care 1, 4, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24, 40, 41, 42, 59,
60, 65, 68, 69, 84, 91, 95, 96, 104, 105, 113,
114, 122, 123, 124, 125

Educational 1, 2, 4, 10, 12, 15, 16, 18, 25, 26, 39, 42,
44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61,
62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73,
74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85,
86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97,
98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107,
108, 114, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 165,
166, 167, 168, 170, 171

Emergency Assistance 1, 5, 9, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
24, 26, 27, 28, 39, 40, 43, 45, 81, 91, 95,
113, 114, 162, 164, 166, 170, 171

Family Counseling 5, 9, 10, 15, 17, 18, 23, 26, 27, 38, 39, 40,
43, 44, 84, 159, 160, 161, 166, 168, 169, 170

Financial Assistance 9, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 45, 113,
159, 160, 161, 162, 166, 170

Health Care 2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 28, 29,
30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 41, 42, 45, 57,
65, 69, 84, 95, 96, 105, 109, 114, 120, 121,
151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 159, 160, 161,
163, 164, 166, 167, 168,

Housing 7, 8, 9, 17, 19, 20, 26, 40, 45, 114, 118, 166,
171

Immigration 9, 10, 11, 18, 43, 46, 49, 149, 150, 165, 166

Individual Counseling 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26,
27, 38, 39, 40, 44, 45, 84, 96, 159, 160, 161,
166, 168, 169, 170



Type of Service Agencies Providing Service

Information/Referral 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38,
39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 57, 59,
68, 69, 75, 81, 84, 91, 95, 96, 114, 126, 148,
151, 159, 160, 161, 162, 164, 165, 166, 167,
168, 169, 170, 171

Job Counseling 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 36, 39, 43, 45,
113, 114, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132,
133, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141,
142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 165, 166

Job Placement 9, 15, 18, 19, 20, 26, 36, 39, 45, 114, 126,
147, 165, 166

Job Training 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 36, 96, 126, 127, 128,
129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137,
138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146,
147, 165, 166

Legal Services 6, 46, 47, 48, 149, 150, 157,

Nutrition 1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45,
57, 65, 69, 84, 95, 96, 105, 113, 114, 151,
159, 160, 161, 163, 164, 166, 167, 170, 171

Senior Citizens 1, 24, 27, 37, 39, 170

Substance Abuse 2, 7, 10, 15, 17, 18, 23, 39, 40, 44, 100, 105,
113, 114, 117, 120, 159, 160, 161, 168, 169

Translation 11, 15, 22, 36, 37, 39, 43, 44, 81, 105, 164,
169

Transportation 4, 10, 16, 22, 24, 37, 39, 41, 44, 65, 81, 164

Other Services 1, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22,
23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 44, 45,
46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58,
59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 75, 81, 105, 110,
111, 112, 113, 114, 119, 126, 142, 148, 151,
152, 158, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169,
170, 171



3. LISTING OF AGENCIES BY SERVICE REGION

Service Region (County)       Agencies Providing Service*

Statewide Services 49, 50, 55, 56, 109, 110, 113, 114, 126, 148,
150, 158,

Alcona 58

Alger

Allegan 1, 5, 11, 14, 36, 40, 44, 74, 81, 163, 171

Alpena 58

Antrium 26, 104, 159

Arenac 28, 37, 38, 43, 47, 65, 168

Baraga

Barry 5, 17

Bay 25, 27, 28, 29, 37, 38, 43, 45, 47, 59, 60, 65,
97, 117, 129, 168

Benzie 26, 104, 159

Berrien 5, 25, 52, 67, 73, 90, 106, 122, 130, 149, 154,
155, 170

Branch 5, 17

Calhoun 5, 17, 42, 51

Cass 5, 17, 71, 132, 149, 154, 170

Charlevoix 104, 159

Cheboygan

Chippewa 99

Clare 43, 47

Clinton 15, 18, 66, 101, 151

Crawford

Delta

Dickinson

Eaton 15, 18, 72, 95

Service Region (County Agencies Providing Services

Emmet 25



Genessee 18, 25, 47, 53, 61, 75, 166

Gladwin 43, 47, 168

Gogebic

Grand Traverse 26, 104, 149, 159

Gratiot 19, 28, 43, 47, 91, 151

Hillsdale 18

Houghton

Huron 28, 43, 128, 164

Ingham 15, 18, 25, 46, 50, 85, 86, 87, 103, 138, 152

Ionia 4, 9, 20, 32, 36, 62, 107, 137

Iosco 65

Iron 25

Isabella 21, 32, 43, 47

Jackson 18, 42, 54, 108

Kalamazoo 5, 12, 17, 25, 83, 88, 119, 153

Kalkaska 26

Kent 4, 8, 9, 16, 25, 36, 62, 77, 84, 118, 146, 152,
157, 167

Keweenaw

Lake 9, 24

Lapeer 31, 39, 47, 57, 116, 139, 166

Leelanau 26, 104, 159

Lenawee 7, 10, 13, 18, 28, 48, 64, 115, 127, 165

Livingston

Luce

Mackinac

Macomb 25, 39, 57, 141

Service Region (County) Agencies Providing Service

Manistee 24, 26, 87, 160

Marquette 25

Mason 9, 24, 121, 159



Mecosta 9

Menominee 78, 94

Midland 43, 47

Missaukee

Monroe 33, 41, 48, 82, 140

Montcalm 4, 9, 22, 32, 36, 62, 90, 100, 134, 151

Montmorency 58

Muskegon 9, 11, 25, 44, 92, 142, 161, 167

Newaygo 9, 16, 24, 36, 93, 133, 167

Oakland 25, 112

Oceana 9, 16, 79, 149, 161, 162

Ogenaw 47

Ontonagon

Osceola 9

Oscoda

Otsego

Ottawa 2, 6, 9, 11, 14, 23, 36, 40, 44, 68, 76, 81,
84, 136, 153, 156, 167, 171

Presque Isle

Roscommon

Saginaw 25, 28, 30, 43, 47, 96, 100, 102, 144

St. Clair 25, 31, 39, 57, 69, 143, 164

St. Joseph 5

Sanilac 25, 34, 39, 43, 69, 164

Schoolcraft

Shiawassee 18, 47
Service Region (County) Agencies Providing Service

Tuscola 35, 43, 47, 131, 164

Van Buren 3, 5, 17, 80, 105, 111, 125, 135, 145, 149,
153, 163, 169, 170

Washtenaw 18, 28, 48, 89, 147



Wayne 25, 48, 70

Wexford

* Number corresponds to the numerical order of
the agency as it appears in the alphabetical
listings of agencies in this directory (Part
A).


